180,517,538 Rights Shares, representing approximately 45.59% of the total number of
Rights Shares, were available for excess application under the EAFs. As the number of
Rights Shares available for excess application was sufficient to satisfy all valid
applications for excess Rights Shares under the EAFs, the Board considers that it is fair
and equitable to accept all valid excess applications for a total of 69,677,500 Rights
Shares under the EAFs and to allot and issue such number of Rights Shares to the
relevant applicants in full.

Therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for
excess Rights Shares will be posted.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the
date of this announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Sino Coronet 831,565,000 52.50 1,039,456,250 55.61
Public Shareholders 752,435,000 47.50 829,703,712 44.39

Total 1,584,000,000 100.00 1,869,159,962 100.00

3

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares will be despatched to
those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective registered address at their own
risk on Tuesday, 20 September 2022.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY-PAID
FORM

Dealings in fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence
at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 21 September 2022.

By Order of the Board
Kwan On Holdings Limited

Chen Zhenghua
Chairman

Hong Kong, 19 September 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors are Mr. Chen Zhenghua,